October 29, 2001

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

DIRECTORY OF 

SMALL BUSINESS MANAGERS 

HEADQUARTERS DOE OFFICES

PROGRAM OFFICES





Alex Bailey

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Chief Financial Officer

CR-3/Fors. Bldg., Rm. 4A-133

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-4171

202/586-8415 (Fax)

alex.bailey@hq.doe.gov
Kathy Higgs

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Energy Efficiency &

Renewable Energy, EE-3.2

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-9108

202/586-6551 (Fax)

kathy.higgs@hq.doe.gov
Othalene Lawrence X6-8596

Othalene.Lawrence@hq.doe.gov
Tammy Choung

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Civilian Radioactive Waste

Mgmt., RW-14, Fors. Bldg.

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

702/794-5451

Tammy_Choung@ymp.gov
Dorothy Callier

702/794-5450

Dorothy_Callier@ymp.gov

Sue Combs

Procurement Specialist

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Defense Programs, DP-442

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-5791

202/586/9773 (Fax)

susan.combs@ns.doe.gov

Kay Rash

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Environmental Management

EM-7.1 Fors. Bldg.

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-5420

202/586-9469 (Fax)

kay.rash@em.doe.gov

Laura Brown

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Office of Congressional and Intergovernmental   Affairs

CI-3/Fors. Bldg.

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-5524

202/586-0230 (Fax)

laura.brown@hq.doe.gov


John Alleva

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Energy Research, ER-64

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

301/903-5212

301/903-4194 (Fax)

john.alleva@hq.doe.gov
Gwenne Goodwin

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Energy Information Adm.

EI-20, Fors. Bldg.

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-6307

202/586-0552 (Fax)

gwenne.goodwin@hq.doe.gov

Laura Brown

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Office of Public Affairs

PA-3/Fors. Bldg.

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-5524

202/586-0230 (Fax)

laura.brown@hq.doe.gov

Lang Soo Hoo

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Nuclear Energy, Science & Technology, NE-10, GTN.

Department of Energy

Washington, DC 20874

301/903-3243 

301/903-3431 (Fax)

lang.soo-hoo@hq.doe.gov

Ray Sanetrik

Small Business prog. Mgr.

Environ., Safety & Health

Department of Energy

Washington, DC  20585

301/903-0085

301/903-6584 (Fax)
ray.sanetrik@hq.doe.gov

Maryjane Roland

Small Business Prog. Mgr

Fossil Energy, FE-122

Department of  Energy

Washington, DC  20585

301/903-3514

301/903-6434 (Fax)

maryjane.roland@hq.doe.gov


PROGRAM OFFICES CONT.





Lori Schmader

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Inspector General, IG-12

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-3471

202/586-7851 (Fax)

lori.schmader@hq.doe.gov
Richard Speidel

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Nonproliferation & National Security, NN-1/10

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-5009

202/586-5433 (Fax)

richard.speidel@hq.doe.gov
James King

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

(Alt) Bill Devaney 301/903-5445

CIO Procurement  

SO-313 Records & Business Management

Room CA-426, GTN

Germantown Maryland 20874-5445 

301/9032053

301/903-3940 (Fax)

robert.wilson@hq.doe.gov

Fran Feiner

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Human Resources & Admn.

MA 1-4/Fors. Bldg.

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-8037

202/586-8006 (Fax)

fran.feiner@hq.doe.gov
Camille Jagessar (Acting)

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Policy & International Affairs, PO-3, Fors. Bldg.

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-8431

202/586-0863 (Fax)

camille.jagessar@hq.doe.gov
Dan Bullington

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

General Counsel, GC-50

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-7364

202/586-0422 (Fax)

dan.bullington@hq.doe.gov


Headquarters Contracting Activity
FERC  Contracting Activity

Aleta Boylan

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Corporate Services Division (MA-544)

Office of Headquarters Procurement Services

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W

Washington, DC 20585

202/287-1530

202/287-1451 (Fax)

aleta.boylan@hq.doe.gov
Sylvia Brown

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission, RM. 4J-04

888 First St.

Washington, DC  20426

202/219-1155

202/208-0987 (Fax)

sylvia.brown@ferc.fed.us


FIELD OFFICES


Margaret R. Cerno

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Albuquerque Operations Ofc.

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM 87115

505/845-6182

505/845-4905 (Fax)

Margaret Cerno

mcerno@doeal.gov
Charles Williams

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Oak Ridge Operations Office

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 2000Oak Ridge, TN 37381-8501

865/576-5657

865/576-9188 (Fax)

williamsct@oro.doe.gov

Larry Thompson

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Chicago Operations Office

Department of Energy

9800 S. Cass Avenue

Argonne, IL 60439

630/252-2711

630/252-5045 (Fax)

larry.thompson@ch.doe.gov


Angela Sistrunk

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Savannah River Operations 

Department of Energy

P.O. Box A

Aiken, SC 29802

803/725-8123

803/725-8573 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_1_ A.sistrunk@srs.gov

Tammie Henderson

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Nevada Operations Office

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 98518

Las Vega, NV 89193-8518

702/295-2298

702/295-5305 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_2_ henderson@nv.doe.gov
Trudy Harmel 

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Idaho Operations Office Department of Energy

850 Energy Drive

Idaho Falls, ID 83401

208/526-9519

208/526-5548 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_3_ harmelta@id.doe.gov

Peter E. Rasmussen 

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Richland Operations Office Department of energy

P.O.Box 550, A7-80

Richland, WA  99352

509/376-7437

509/372-2762 (Fax)

Peter_E_Rasmussen@rl.gov
Aundra Richards

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Department of  Energy

Oakland, Operations Office

1301 Clay St.,

 Room 700n

Oakland, CA  94612-5208

510/637-1900 

510/637/2073 (Fax)

aundra.richards@oak.doe.gov
Gary Landry

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Strategic Petroleum Reserve

Project Management Office

900 Commerce Rd East

New Orleans, LA  70123

504/734-4660

504/818-8660 (Fax)

gary.landry@spr.doe.gov

John R. Owen

Small Business Prog. Mgr

National Energy Technolgy Laboratory (NETL) 

Department of Energy

626 Cochrans Mill  Road

P.O. Box 10940

Pittsburgh, PA  15236-0940

412/386-4879

412-386-6137 (Fax)

owen@netl.doe.gov
Tammie Lawler

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Golden Field Office

Department of Energy

1617 Cole Boulevard

Golden, CO  80401

303/275-4724

303/275-4754 (Fax)

tammie_lawer@nrel.gov


Elaine Nix

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Rocky Flats Field Office

Department of Energy

10808 Highway 93, 

Unit A

Golden, CO

80403-8200

303/966-2054 

303/966-5071 (Fax)

elaine.nix@rf.doe.gov

FIELD OFFICES CONT.



Linda Ketchum

(Alt) Lisa Kosko (937/847-5215)

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Ohio Filed Office

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 3020

Miamisburg, OH  45343-3020

937/865-4260

937/865-3843 (Fax)

Linda.Ketchum@ohio.doe.gov
Anthony J. Denapoli

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Pittsburgh Naval Reactors Office (PNR)

Chief, Contracts Branch

P.O. Box 109 

West Mifflin, PA  15122

412/477-7310

412/476-7274 (Fax)

denapoli@bettis.gov
Marie Pastor

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Schenectady Naval Reactors

Ofc.

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 1069

Schenectady, NY 12301

518/395-6375

518/395-6390 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_6_ pastorm@kapl.gov

Judy Madsen

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Western Area Power Admin.

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 3402

Golden, CO  80401

303/275-1506

303/275-1515 (Fax)

Madsen@wapa.gov
Scott Burns

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Southwestern Power Adm.

Department of  Energy

P.O. Box 1619

Tulsa, OK  74101

918/595-6659

918/595-6656 (Fax)

burns@swpa.gov

Francis Deal

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Southeastern Power Adm.

Department of Energy

Samuel Elbert Bldg.

Elberton, GA 30635-2496

706/213-3824

706/213-3884 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_9_ francisd@sepa.fed.us


Henry Garcia

Small Business Prog.Mgr.

Bonneville Power Adm.

Department of  Energy

P.O. Box 3621

Portland, OR  97208

503/230-3630

503/230-4508 (Fax)

hjgarcia@bpa.gov
Cloette Ried (Clo)

Contracting 

Department of Energy

Office of River Protection

2440 Stevens Rm. 2321

Richland, Wa  99353

509/373-6140

509/373-9140 (Fax)

cloette_b_reid@rl.gov

Debi Miles

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Naval Petroleum Reserves in CO, UT &WY

Department of Energy

907 N. Poplar Suite 150

Casper WY 82601

307/437-9636

307/437-9646 (Fax)

debi.miles@rmotc.doe.gov


Lang Soo Hoo

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Nuclear Energy, Science & Technology, NE-10, GTN.

Department of Energy

Washington, DC 20874

301/903-3243 

301/903-3431 (Fax)

lang.soo-hoo@hq.doe.gov




SITE AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTORS

Albuquerque Operations Office Oversight – Margaret Cerno (505-845-6182)

Theresa A. Carson

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Sandia National Laboratories

P.O. Box 5800, MS 0201

Albuquerque, NM  87185-0201

505/844-3565

505/844-7468 (Fax)

tacarso@sandia.gov


Bennie Gonzales

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Los Alamos National Laboratory

P.O. Box 1663

MS-P203

Los Alamos, NM  87545

505/667-4410

505/667-9819 (Fax)

beg@lanl.gov
Marilyn Daves

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

BWXT Pantex

Pantex Plant

P.O. Box 30020

Amarillo, TX 79120

806/477-3850

806/477-3839 (Fax)

mdaves@pantex.com

C. J. Warrick

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Honeywell Federal Manufacturing & Technologies, LLC

P.O. Box 419159

Kansas City, MO  64141-6159

816/997-2974

816/997-5063 (Fax)

cwarrick@kcp.com
Bob Prentiss

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Westinghouse TRU Solutions (WTS)

Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP)

P.O. Box 2078

Carlsbad, NM 88220

505/234-3264

505/885-3196 (Fax)

prentib@wipp.carlsbad.nm.us



Oak Ridge Operations – Charles Williams  (865-576-5657)

Robert L.Waters Jr.

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Socioeconomic Programs Office

Acquisition and Asset Management

BWXT Y-12, L.L.C.

P.O. Box 2002

Oak Ridge, TN 37381

865/576-2090

865/576-3664 (Fax)

lwa@y12.doe.gov

Erskine Gray

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Oak Ridge Associated

Universities

P.O. Box 117

Oak Ridge, TN 37381-0117

865/576-9224

865/576-9385 (Fax)

graye@orau.gov

Will Minter

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Oak Ridge National Laboratory

P. O. Box 2008, Mail Stop 6419

Oak Ridge, TN  37831-6419

865/574-9803

865/576-0096 (Fax)

minterwd@ornl.gov


Freda Hopper

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Supplier Advocate Office

K-1580, MS 7596 

Oak Ridge, TN 37831-7596

865/241-1288

865/241-9330 (Fax)

hopperf@bechteljacobs.org

Danny Lloyd

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

The Southeastern Universities

Research Association

Thomas Jefferson Nat’l. Accelerator Facility

12000 Jefferson Avenue

Newport News, VA 23606

757/269-7121

757/269-5944 (Fax)

Lloyd@jlab.org


SITE AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTORS CONT.

Chicago Operations Office – Oversight Larry Thompson (630-252-2711)

Diana Thompson

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Argonne National Laboratory

University of Chicago,

9700 South Cass Avenue

Argonne, Il  60439

630/252-6920

630/252-4517 (Fax)

dlthompson@anl.gov
Arlene White

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Princeton Plasma Physics Lab.

Princeton University

P.O. Box 451

Princeton, NY  08543

609/243-2080

609/243-2021 (Fax)

Awhite@pppl.gov
Dennis Hall

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Brookhaven National

Laboratory Associated

Universities

Upton, NY  11973

631/344-3173

631/344-5499 (Fax)

halld@bnl.gov


Joe Collins

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Fermi National Accelerator

Lab.

P.O. Box 500

Batavia, IL 60510

630/840-4169

630/840-2457 (Fax)

jcollins@fnal.gov
Connie Heim

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Ames Laboratory

Iowa State University

133 Spedding Avenue

Ames, IA 50011

515/294-4191

515/294-6166 (Fax)

heimc@ameslab.gov


Savannah River Operations– Oversight – Angela Sistrunk (803-725-8123)

Margaret Rhone

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Westinghouse Savannah River Co.

Supplier Development., Bldg. 730-

4,Rm. 226

Aiken, SC 29808

803/952-9991

803/952-6159 (Fax)

margaret.rhone@srs.gov
Lorri Wright 

Procurement Administrator

Wackenhut Services, Inc.

Savannah River Site

Aiken, SC  29802

803/952-7598

803/952-6020 (Fax)

lorri.wright@srs.gov



Nevada  Operations Office – Oversight – Tammie Henderson (702-295-2298)

Patricia Gill

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Bechtel Nevada

P.O. Box 98521

Las Vegas, NV 89193-8521

702/295-2125

702/295-1865/2088 (Fax)

gillpa@nv.doe.gov



Idaho Operations Office – Oversight – Trudy Harmel (208-526-9519)

Natalie Packer

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Bechtel Idaho, LLC

Idaho National Engineering & Environmental Laboratory

P.O. Box 1625

Idaho Falls, ID 83415-3521

208/526-7833

208/526-7744 (Fax)

ndp@inel.gov



Richland Operations Office - Oversight – Peter Rasmussen (509-376-7437)

Lori A. Beeler

Procurement Specialist

Hanford Environmental Health Foundation

PO Box 100  H1-51

Richland, WA  99352

509/372-0646

509/376-9818 (Fax)

lori_a_beeler@rl.gov
Catherine “Cat” Pearsall

Small Business Liaison

Supplier Advocacy Office

Fluor Hanford

PO Box 1000, MSIN H7-02

Richland, WA  99352

509/376-4697

509/373-6484 (Fax)

m_c_catherine_pearsall@rl.gov
Andrea Melius

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory

P.O. Box 999, K9-84

Richland, WA  99352

509/375-3964

509/372-6300 (Fax)

andrea.melius@pnl.gov

Mary K. Funk

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Bechtel Hanford, Inc.

3350 George Washington Way, MS H0-04

Richland, WA  99352

509/372-9522

509/372-9049 (Fax)

mkfunk@bhi-erc.com


Schenectady Naval Reactors Office – Oversight - Marie Pastor (518/395-6375)

Robert Dalton

Small Business Liaison Officer

Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory

KAPL, Inc

Department of Energy

P.O Box 1072

Schenectady, NY  12301

518/395-4823

518/395-6005

daltonr@kapl.gov



Strategic Petroleum Reserves Project Management Office – Oversight – Gary Landry (504-734-4660)

William Bottomley

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

DynMcDermott Petroleum

Operations Co.

850 South Clearview Parkway

New Orleans, LA 70123

504/734-4304

504/734-4502

william.bottomley@spr.doe.gov



SITE AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTORS CONT.

Pittsburgh Naval Reactors Office – Oversight – Anthony De Napoli (412-476-7310) 

Elaine Scott

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Bechtel Bettis Atomic Power Lab.

Bechtel Bettis, Inc.

P.O. Box 79

West Mifflin, PA 15122-0079

412/476-6003

412/476-7320 (Fax)

scottef@bettis.gov



Oakland Operations Office – Oversight – Aundra Richards ( 510-637-1900)

Jean Hubbard

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Stanford Linear Accelerator Ctr.

Stanford University

P.O. Box 4349, Mail Stop 1

Stanford, CA 94309

650/926-3556

650/926-2000 (Fax)

ejean@slac.stanford.edu
Robert Tadaro

650/926-2425
Rocker@slac.stanford.edu
Janet Adams

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Lawrence Livermore National

Lab.

University of California

7000 East Avenue

P.O. Box 5012

Livermore, CA 94550

510/423-2791

510/422-3253 (Fax)

adams5@llnl.gov
Marvin Smith 

smith56@llnl.gov
Marie Allen, 925/423-6955

SB Administrator, 925/422-3253fax

Allen57@llnl.gov

David Chen

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

University of California Lawrence Berkeley National Lab M/S 937-200

One Cyclotron Road

Berkeley, CA  94720

510/486-4506

510/486-4380 (Fax)

dtchen@lbl.gov

Golden Field Office Oversight – Tammie Lawler (303-275-4724)

Victoria Nosal

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

National Renewable Energy Lab

Golden, CO 80402

303/384-7325

303/384-7397 (Fax)

victoria_nosal@nrel.gov



Rocky Flats Field Office - Oversight – Elaine Nix (303-966-2054)

David Trujillo

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Kaiser-Hill Company

P.O. Box 464, Bldg. 051

Golden, CO 80402

303/966-3526

303/966-8337 (Fax)

David.Trujillo@rfets.gov




SITE AND FACILITY MANAGEMENT CONTRACTORS CONT.

Ohio Field Office – Oversight –Linda Ketchum 937-865-4260

Monica Human

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

BWXT of Ohio, Inc

One Mound Road

Miamisburg, OH  45343

937/865-4793

937/865-3816 (Fax)

humams@doe-md.gov

Dwight E. Wolfe

RMI (Earthlink)

Manager, Contract Administration

1800 E. 21st Street, 

Ashtabula, OH 44005

 440/ 993-2839 

 440/ 993-2819 (Fax)

Dwight_Wolfe@EarthlineTech.Com
Warren K. Weaver

Subcontracting Officer

Battelle Memorial Institute

505 King Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43201

614/424-4515

614-424-6311 (Fax)

weaverwk@battelle.org


Gwen Jones

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Fluor Fernald

P.O. Box 538704

Cincinnati, OH  45253 

513/648-6261

513/648-7077 (Fax)

gwendolyn.jones@fernald.gov

Lynn Whiting

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

West Valley Nuclear Services Company (WVNS)

P.O. Box 191

West Valley, NY  14171

716/942-4477

716-042-4110 (Fax)

whitinl@wvnsco.com

Christy Hale

Liason Officer

175 Tri-County Parkway

Cincinnati, OH 45246

513-648-6251

513-648-6905 (Fax)

christyhal@fernald.gov


Kevin Cline

Executive Officer

1201 New York Ave., NW

Washington, DC  20525

202/606-5000

202/565-2794 (Fax)

kcline@cns.gov


NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION (NNSA)

*Partial – NNSA  Oversight of Specific Facilities

Sue Combs

Procurement Specialist

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Defense Programs, DP-442

Department of Energy

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-5791

202/586/9773 (Fax)

susan.combs@ns.doe.gov

Richard Speidel

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Nonproliferation & National Security, NN-1/10

1000 Independence Ave., SW

Washington, DC 20585

202/586-5009

202/586-5433 (Fax)

richard.speidel@hq.doe.gov

Margaret Cerno (after 5/1/01)

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Albuquerque Operations Ofc.

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM 87115

505/845-6182

505/845-4210 (Fax)

mcerno@doeal.gov


Tammie Henderson

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Nevada Operations Office

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 98518

Las Vega, NV 89193-8518

702/295-2298

702/295-5305 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_2_ henderson@nv.doe.gov
Aundra Richards

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Department of  Energy

Oakland, Operations Office

1301 Clay St.,

 Room 700n

Oakland, CA  94612-5208

510/637-1900 

510/637/2073 (Fax)

aundra.richards@oak.doe.gov
Anthony J. Denapoli

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Pittsburgh Naval Reactors Office (PNR)

Chief, Contracts Branch

P.O. Box 109 

West Mifflin, PA  15122

412/477-7310

412/476-7274 (Fax)

denapoli@bettis.gov

Marie Pastor

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Schenectady Naval Reactors

Ofc.

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 1069

Schenectady, NY 12301

518/395-6375

518/395-6390 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_6_ pastorm@kapl.gov
Charles Williams

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Oak Ridge Operations Office

Department of Energy

P.O. Box 2000Oak Ridge, TN 37381-8501

865/576-5657

865/576-9188 (Fax)

williamsct@oro.doe.gov

Angela Sistrunk

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Savannah River Operations 

Department of Energy

P.O. Box A

Aiken, SC 29802

803/725-8123

803/725-8573 (Fax)

 GOTOBUTTON BM_1_ A.sistrunk@srs.gov


Larry Thompson

Small Business Prog. Mgr.

Chicago Operations Office

Department of Energy

9800 S. Cass Avenue

Argonne, IL 60439

630/252-2711

630/252-5045 (Fax)

larry.thompson@ch.doe.gov











